
No. Trial Month Year Case 
Was Filed

Plaintiff's Last 
Known Demand

Defendant's Last 
Known Offer

Verdict Verdict 
Amount

S
of

t T
is

su
e

B
ro

ke
n 

B
on

es
V

er
ifi

ab
le

 B
ac

k 
an

d 
N

ec
k 

O
th

er
N

ot
 S

pe
ci

fie
d 

on
 

Fo
rm

No Yes N
ot

 S
pe

ci
fie

d 
on

 
Fo

rm

1 January 2008 X X $50,000 $0 Pl. $530.96
2 January 2007 X X $100,000 $20,000 Pl. $28,000
3 January 2007 X X $11,000 $0 Def.
4 January 2008 X X $5,000 $0 Pl. $800
5 February 2007 X X $23,000 $0 Def.
6 February 2007 X X $100,000 $10,000 Pl. $2,812
7 February 2007 X X $500,000 $0 Def.
8 February 2007 X X Pl. $25,000
9 February 2007 X X Pl. $3,372.44
10 March 2007 X X Pl. $622,579.40*
11 March 2007 X X $20,000 $0 Def.
12 March 2007 X X Def.
13 March 2007 X X X $15,000 $1,000 Def.
14 March 2007 X X $25,000 $0 Def.
15 March 2007 X X X $75,000 $25,000 Pl. $70,000
16 March 2007 X X $0 $0 Def.
17 March 2008 X X X $40,000 $0 Def.
18 March 2008 X X X $115,000 $20,000 Pl. $10,000
19 April 2008 X X $50,000 $500 Pl. $2,446.50
20 April 2007 X X X X $250,000 $50,000 Pl. $88,770
21 April 2008 X X $43,000** $6,000** Def.
22 April 2007 X X $45,000 $15,000 Def.
23 April 2007 X X $175,000 $6,000 Def.
24 May 2008 X X $15,000 $11,500 Def.
25 May 2008 X X $0 $0 Def.

Auto Collision Jury Trial Verdicts (January, 1 2009-June 30, 2009) (Compiled from trial completion forms submitted to Presiding Judge, 
Civil Division and from Courtview Statistics) 

Injury Permanency



26 May 2007 X X $30,000 $10,000 Pl. $34,500***
27 June 2008 X X X $75,000 $25,000 Pl. $684,577.97****
28 June 2008 X X $90,000 $5,000 Def.
29 June 2008 X X X $42,000 $16,000 Pl. $6,500
30 June 2008 X X $25,000 $6,000 Def.
31 June 2007 X X $47,000 $8,700 Def.
32 June 2007 X X $150,000 $0 Def.
33 June 2008 X X $112,000 $12,500 Pl. $3,981.83
34 July 2004 X X $50,000 Pl. $50,000
35 July 2008 X X $13,920 $7,200 Def.
36 July 2008 X X $0 Def.
37 July 2008 X X $100,000 $50,000 Def.
38 September 2008 X X $56,505.85 $0 Pl. $6,505.85
39 September 2008 X X Def.*****
40 October 2008 X X $5,000 $1,250 Def.
41 October 2008 X X $7,500 $6,000 Def.
42 October 2008 X X $25,000 $7,500 Pl. $25,000******
43 October 2008 X X $7,500 $6,000 Pl. $425.85
44 October 2008 X X X $15,000 $0 Def.
45 November 2008 X X $30,000 $2,000 Def.
46 November 2008 X X $300,000 $0 Pl. $433,829*******
47 November 2007 X X Pl. $10,000
48 November 2007 X X $500,000 $10,000 Def.
49 November 2008 X X $17,000 $3,000 Def.
50 December 2008 X X $10,000 $0 Def.
51 December 2008 X X X Def.
52 December 2008 X X $500,000 $20,000 Def.
53 December 2008 X X $100,000 $6,500 Pl.******** $5,000

53

31
22

$684,577.97****
$425.85

Total Jury Trials Resulting in Verdicts

Highest Plaintiff's verdict

Verdicts for Plaintiffs
Verdicts for Defendants

Lowest Plaintiff's verdict



12
1
3
3
1
2

11
3
6

* Verdict split $611,328.40 and $11,251 between Plaintiffs.  Greater award was settled for $350,000 following post-trial mediation.
** Aggregate amount for all three plaintiffs.
*** Jury found in favor of co-defendant WMATA.
**** Pursuant to a pre-trial stipulation, the judgment was reduced to $75,000 and plaintiff received $25,000 prior to trial.
***** Post-verdict, the parties filed a praecipe noting that the case was settled and dismissed.

******** Defendant stipulated to liability.

Verdicts where judgment amount for Plaintiff was less than Defendant’s last known offer
Verdicts where judgment amount for Plaintiff exceeded Plaintiff’s last known demand

Number of Plaintiff's verdicts above $100,000 but less than $500,000
Number of Plaintiff's verdicts above $50,000 but less than $100,000
Number of Plaintiff's verdicts above $25,000 but less than $50,000

******* Reduced to $75,000 by consent of the parties due to applicable coverage limits.

****** By previous agreement of the parties, the judgment amount would be $7,500 if the jury found that the plaintiff was liable and $25,000 
if the defendant was found liable.

Notes

Number of Plaintiff's verdicts above $10,000 but less than $25,000
Number of Plaintiff's verdicts $10,000 or less

Verdicts where judgment amount for Plaintiff exceeded the last known offer from Defendant

Number of Plaintiff’s verdicts $500,000 or more


